(1) Children under five years of age, who are members of a group defined in subsection 

(a) above or guests of a member of a group defined in subsection (a) above, may use 

any of the pools without charge if accompanied at all times by a parent or guardian 

16 years of age or older. 

(2) A one hundred thirty-five dollar ($135.00) fee shall be assessed for private lessons. 

(h) Persons who may accompany children to small pools: All adults in bathing attire 

accompanying children to small pools must pay an eight dollar ($8.00) guest fee or 

purchase an annual swimming pool permit.